In the case of analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes, the effect of changes to risk factors would be carried to:

 other comprehensive income for hedging derivatives,

 interest income/cost for other financial instruments.

The table below presents sensitivity of financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible interest
rate changes, assuming that there are no variations in other risk factors for these financial instrument classes that are exposed to
interest rate risk:

ENERGA SA

Financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

   Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

   34

24. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

  31 December 2016

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities

Carrying
amount

Value at risk   WIBOR   EURIBOR

PLN PLN

   WIBOR
+ 50 bp

  WIBOR
 - 50 bp

EURIBOR +
20 bp

EURIBOR
- 20 bp

Assets

Cash pooling receivables 577 577 3 (3) - -

Cash and cash equivalents   1,295   1,295   6  (6) -   -

Bonds   5,202   4,422   22  (22) -   -
Liabilities
Cash pooling liabilities 1,009 1,009   (5) 5 - -
Loans and borrowings   4,963   2,736   (14) 14  -   -
Bonds and debt securities issued   1,020   1,020   (5) 5  -   -

Change in profit before tax   7 (7) - -

Hedging derivatives (assets)   147   147   35  (35) (14) 14

Change in other comprehensive income   35  (35) (14) 14

  31 December 2015

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2015

Financial assets and liabilities

Carrying
amount

Value at risk   WIBOR   EURIBOR

PLN PLN

   WIBOR
+ 50 bp

  WIBOR
 - 50 bp

EURIBOR +
20 bp

EURIBOR
- 20 bp

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   474   474   2  (2) -   -
Bonds   5,402   4,260   21  (21) -   -
Derivatives (IRS) 8 8 2 (2) - -
Liabilities

Loans and borrowings   4,789   2,644   (13) 13  -   -

Bonds and debt securities issued   1,016   1,016   (5) 5  -   -
Derivatives (IRS) 8 8 2 (2) - -

Change in profit before tax   9  (9) -   -

Hedging derivatives (assets)   40   40   38  (39) (17) 18

Change in other comprehensive income   38  (39) (17) 18

Foreign exchange risk

With regard to financial transactions, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk because of loans from a subsidiary –
ENERGA Finance AB (publ). To hedge that risk, the Company has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap (CCIRS)
transactions and has implemented hedge accounting (see the description in Note 8.12.4). In addition, the Company identifies
foreign exchange risk relating to its cash.

In the foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis, the possible fluctuations of currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis
of annual variability implied for currency options quoted on the inter-bank market for the given currency pair at the date ending
the reporting period.

The table below presents sensitivity of the financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
changes of exchange rates, assuming that there are no changes of other risk factors for such classes of financial instruments
which are exposed to the exchange rate change risk:

ENERGA SA

Financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

   Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

   35

24. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

31 December 2016

FX risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying amount Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN rate +
8%

EUR/PLN rate -
8%

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,295   124   10   (10)

Hedging derivatives (assets)   147   2,120   170   (170)

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings   4,963   2,227   (178)   178

Change in profit before tax   (17)   17

Change in other comprehensive income* 19   (19)

* in respect to hedging derivatives

31 December 2015

FX risk sensitivity analysis as at
31 December 2015

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying amount Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN rate +
7%

EUR/PLN rate -
7%

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   474   445   31   (31)

Hedging derivatives (assets)   40   2,084   146   (146)

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings   4,789   2,145   (150)   150

Change in profit before tax   8   (8)

Change in other comprehensive income* 19   (19)

* in respect to hedging derivatives
24.2. Credit risk

The income and receivables generated mainly in transactions with subsidiaries follow from the specific line of ENERGA SA’s
business. The financial standing of Capital Group companies is monitored on an ongoing basis by appropriate task forces of
ENERGA SA, and therefore exposure to bad debt risk is insignificant.

With respect to other financial assets, such as cash and cash equivalents, credit risk arises when the other party to a contract is
unable to make a payment and the maximum exposure to this risk equals the carrying amount of such instruments.